
ABOUT

Born

Nationality

1982

German

CAREER

Everphone

CFO/MD 

Cazoo, EU Finance Director/MD

Cluno, CFO and later authorized signatory

Cluno and Cazoo (acquirer of Cluno in 2021)

AutoBank, Head of German branch

HLA Fleet Services, Commercial director

Hannover Leasing Automotive, Head of Risk 

Management 

Hannover Leasing Automotive

since 2022

2021-2022

2018-2022

2014-2018

2014-2018

2009-2015

EDUCATION

University of Augsburg 

PhD in Law (Dr. iur)

Master’s degree in Law and Economics

University of Dayton 

MBA in Studies of General Management

Graduation 2007

Graduation 2006

Graduation 2006

VERONIKA

von Heise-Rotenburg

Associate

McKinsey & Company, Inc.

2008-2009

Vice Chairperson of Supervisory Board 

Project Beteiligungen and Project Real Estate

since 2022
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