## **VERONIKA**



# von Heise-Rotenburg

### **ABOUT**

**Born** 1982 **Nationality** German

### **EDUCATION**

University of Augsburg
PhD in Law (Dr. iur)
Master's degree in Law and Economics
Graduation 2007

University of Dayton
MBA in Studies of General Management
Graduation 2006

### **CAREER**

Everphone	
CFO/MD	since 2022
Cluno and Cazoo (acquirer of Cluno in 2021)	
Cazoo, EU Finance Director/MD	2021-2022
Cluno, CFO and later authorized signatory	2018-2022
Project Beteiligungen and Project Real Estate	
Vice Chairperson of Supervisory Board	since 2022
Hannover Leasing Automotive	
AutoBank, Head of German branch	2014-2018
HLA Fleet Services, Commercial director	2014-2018
Hannover Leasing Automotive, Head of Risk Management	2009-2015
, and the second	
McKinsey & Company, Inc.	
Associate	2008-2009